
AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING of THE HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL

121 WEST FIFTH STREET - HOLTVILLE, CALIFORNIA

 Mike Goodsell, Mayor  George Morris, City Treasurer Alex Silva, Fire Chief 

 Michael Pacheco, Mayor Pro Tem  Nick Wells, City Manager Damian Martinez, Police Chief 

 Murray Anderson, Council Member  Chandler Sinclair, Finance Supervisor Jack Holt, City Engineer

 John Munger, Council Member  Steve Walker, City Attorney Jeorge Galvan, City Planner

 Vanessa Ramirez, Council Member  Yvette Rios, City Clerk

THIS IS A PUBLIC MEETING  

which may invade an individual's personal privacy are not permitted.

CITY COUNCIL

MEETING CONVENED - 5:30
CLOSED SESSION PUBLIC COMMENTS: This is the time for the public to address the City Council on any item 
appearing on the Closed Session agenda for this meeting. 

ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION

(Government Code Section 54957.6)
Agency Negotiator: City Manager/City Attorney

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT:
(Government Code Section 54957)
City Manager Evaluation
Evaluation Criteria

RECONVENE OPEN SESSION - 6:00 PM
PLEDGE of ALLEGIANCE: 

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS: 
INTRODUCTION: Holtville Chamber of Commerce 

Jennifer Parra

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS: The public may address the City Council on any item that DOES NOT appear
on the agenda for this meeting within the purview of the City Council.

CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS:

INVOCATION:

CITY CLERK RE: Verification of Posting of the Agenda Saturday, May 24, 2025

Tuesday, May 27, 2025

The Holtville City Council values your input if there is an issue on which you wish to be heard, for both items listed on the agenda and
for items of general concern. The Mayor reserves the right to place a limit on each person's comments. Any public comments must
include the individual's name and address for the record. Personal attacks on individuals and/or comments which are slanderous or



CONSENT AGENDA:

a. Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting of Monday, May 12, 2025.
b. Current Demands #48020 through #48106.

REPORTS of OFFICERS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES and COMMUNIQUES:

UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None

NEW BUSINESS:

a. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #25-12 Authorizing a Change
Order to the Contract for Architectural Services for Design of the City Public Safety Facility

Nick Wells, City Manager

b. Discussion/Related Action to Approve a Memorandum of Understanding with Calipatria 
State Prison Alex Silva, Fire Chief

INFORMATION ONLY:

a. Discussion Only Regarding the 2025-26 Budget Nick Wells, City Manager

STAFF REPORTS
a. City Manager Report - Nick Wells
b. Finance Supervisor - Chandler Sinclair
c. Fire Chief - Alex Silva 
d. Water/Wastewater Supervisor - Frank Cornejo
e. Public Works Foreman - Alex Chavez

Items for Future Meetings: SB1 Project Designation

ADJOURNMENT: 
I, Yvette Rios, City Clerk of the City of Holtville, California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing agenda was duly posted
at Holtville City Hall and on the City of Holtville's website (www.Holtville.ca.gov) on Friday, May 23, 2025.

05/27/25

1.
The items on the Consent Agenda are to be approved without comment. Should any Council Member or member of the public wish to

discuss any item, they may request that the item be removed from the Consent Agenda and placed on the NEW Business agenda. 

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.



 MEETING DATE:

THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF  ITEM NUMBER

 CITY MANAGER

 FINANCE MANAGER

 CITY ATTORNEY

The Regular Meeting of the Holtville City Council was held on Monday, May 12, 2025, at 5:30 pm
in the Civic Center. Mayor Mike Goodsell was present, as were Council Members Murray Anderson,
John Munger, Mike Pacheco, and Vanessa Ramirez. Also present were Finance Supervisor 
Chandler Sinclair, Police Chief Damian Martinez, City Attorney Steve Walker, City Manager Nick Wells, 
and City Clerk Yvette Rios.

CITY COUNCIL CLOSED SESSION MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:
The Closed Session meeting was called to order at 5:32 PM. by Mayor Mike Goodsell.
CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS:
(Government Code Section 54957.6)
Agency Negotiator: City Manager/City Attorney
No Reportable Action Taken
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT:
(Government Code Section 54957)
City Manager Evaluation
Evaluation Criteria

CITY COUNCIL OPEN SESSION MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:
Mayor Goodsell called the Open Session meeting to order at 6:04 PM.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Mr. Munger led the Pledge of Allegiance.

INVOCATION: The Invocation was given by Mr. Goodsell.

CITY CLERK RE: VERIFICATION OF POSTING OF AGENDA: 
City Clerk Yvette Rios verified that the agenda was duly posted on Friday, May 9, 2025.

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS: 
Mr. Walker reported that there was no reportable action from the Closed Session.

Poppy Month  - to the American Legion Women's Auxiliary
Karen Gibbs, Francis McDonald, Olivier Hernandez & Mary Helen Dollente

Members of the American Legion Women's Auxiliary were present to receive the Poppy Proclamation
from Mayor Goodsell. They shared with the Council the various days they will be out in the 
community selling homemade poppy pins to raise money for veterans. The group took a photo 
with the Council. 

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS:
Mary Helen Dollente (1925 Orchard Road) asked the Council for information regarding current 
projects. She informed the Council that the Women's club is sponsoring opening day of the pool.

1. CITY COUNCIL CONSENT AGENDA: Ms. Ward

a. Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting of Monday, April 21, 2025.
b. Current Demands #47949 through #48064

A motion was made by Mr. Anderson and seconded by Mrs. Ramirez to approve the Consent
Agenda as presented. The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.
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AYES:             Anderson, Munger, Pacheco, Ramirez, Goodsell
NOES:   None 
ABSENT:  None
ABSTAIN:   None

REPORTS OF OFFICERS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES, AND COMMUNIQUES:
Ms. Rios reported that there will be Farmers Market this week and that professional photos taken

last week should be received tomorrow.

Mr. Wells reported that he participated in valuable converstations at the SCAG Regional Conference.
The week before, a celebration was held for Sandra Mandujano for her 20 years of service. He informed
the Council of the Memorial Day Celebration on May 26.

Mr. Walker also attended the SCAG Regional Conference and Sandra's 20th year celebration. 

Mrs. Ramirez unfortunately could not attend Sandra's 20th year celebration due to a family emergency. 

Mr. Anderson attended a Rotary meeting where Assemblyman Jeff Gonzalez was present and he 
took the opportunity to advocate for the Public Safety Building. He also attended a Chamber Board 
meeting and Sandra's 20th year celebration 

Mr. Pacheco had nothing to report. 

Mr. Munger also attended the SCAG Regional Conference where he found the breakout sessions to 
be very interesting. He could not attend Sandra's luncheon but took his professional photo for the website. 

Chief Martinez reported that ICSO received 118 calls for service for the month of April and answered 
questions for the Council regarding recent criminal activity. 

Ms. Sinclair also attended Sandra's 20th year celebration and enjoyed seeing everyone come together. 
She plans to finally attend a Farmers Market on Thursday. 

Mayor Goodsell reported that he also attended the SCAG Regional Conference and Sandra's 20th 
year celebration.

2. UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None

3. NEW BUSINESS:

a. Discussion/Related Action Regarding a Request by Holtville High School to Issue a
Permit for a Professional Fireworks Display at the Senior Graduation to be Held on
Thursday, June 5, 2025, at the HHS Football Field Nick Wells, City Manager

Mr. Wells delineated the safery measures taken by HHS in preparation of their annual request for a 
permit for fireworks at the HHS graduation. HFD assists HHS in ensuring minimal fire hazards. 
Mr. Anderson expressed that he is not in favor of firework displays because they induce stress for animals, 
but offered an alternative solution, drone shows. The solution could not be considered for the present
year but could potentially be an option for the coming year. To help the community prepare their 
animals for potential stress caused by the fireworks, Mrs. Ramirez directed Ms. Rios to send out a text
alert to notify the community of the fireworks display. 

A motion was made by Mrs. Ramirez and seconded by Mr. Munger to table the item for future
discussion. The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES:             Munger, Pacheco, Ramirez, Goodsell
NOES:   Anderson
ABSENT:  None
ABSTAIN:   None



b. Discussion/Related Action  to Approve Request by the Holtville Chamber of Commerce  
to Obtain the Single Vendor Permit for Sale of “Safe and Sane Fireworks” in Association 
with 2025 Independence Day Celebrations Nick Wells, City Manager

Mr. Wells explained that once again the Holtville Chamber has submitted the only request to be the
single vendor of fireworks for Fourth of July celebrations. Mr. Anderson was curious as to why the 
permit fee is waived for HHS and not the Holtville Chamber. Mr. Wells explained that this waiver has 
typically been granted to HHS because they do not profit from their fireworks display and the Chamber 
profits from the sale of fireworks. 

A motion was made by Mr. Pacheco and seconded by Mr. Munger to approve the action as presented.
The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES:             Anderson, Munger, Pacheco, Ramirez, Goodsell
NOES:   None 
ABSENT:  None
ABSTAIN:   None

4. INFORMATION ONLY:

a. Discussion Only Regarding the 2025-26 Budget Nick Wells, City Manager

Mr. Wells presented a draft budget for the enterprise fund for the Council to further review. He noted
that the water fund currently indicates a $94k loss. Rising costs for necessary chemicals and other
supplies are the cause of this. He will inspect past purchasing data to compare and project increases.
The Council wanted more time to review the presented information for further discussion. Mr. Wells
will provide a similar draft for review of the general fund budget at the upcoming meeting. 

5. STAFF REPORTS:
a. City Manager Report - Nick Wells 
b. Finance Supervisor - Chandler Sinclair
c. Police Chief - Damian Martinez
d. Water/Wastewater Consultant - Frank Cornejo 
e. Public Works Supervisor - Alex Chavez

7. ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business to come before the Council, 
Mayor Goodsell adjourned the meeting at 7:00 PM.

Mike Goodsell, Mayor

Yvette Rios, City Clerk

6. Items for Future Meetings:  SB1 Project Designation



City of Holtville Check Register - DETAILS REPORT Page:     1

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 5/6/2025 - 5/19/2025 May 19, 2025  09:18AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

48020

05/12/2025 48020 COUNTY MOTOR P 318128 11-31510-44200 25.52- 25.52- CLEVIS GRADE

05/12/2025 48020 COUNTY MOTOR P 318128 12-31620-4420 25.53- 25.53- CLEVIS GRADE

          Total 48020: 51.05-

48032

05/06/2025 48032 HOLT GROUP, THE NOD TRE 22-80050-4430 3,030.75- 3,030.75- NOTICE OF DETERMINATION A

          Total 48032: 3,030.75-

48049

05/06/2025 48049 NICHOLAS  WELLS LOC 4/202 10-12001-43110 384.17- 384.17- LEAGUE OF CITIES 4/2025 REI

05/06/2025 48049 NICHOLAS  WELLS MILEAGE 10-12001-43110 242.60- 242.60- MARCH, APRIL 2025 MILEAGE

05/06/2025 48049 NICHOLAS  WELLS SCAG, CA 10-12001-43110 636.17- 636.17- LEAGUE OF CITIES, SCAG MILE

          Total 48049: 1,262.94-

48064

05/06/2025 48064 IMPERIAL COUNTY NOD TRE 22-80050-4430 3,030.75 3,030.75 NOTICE OF DETERMINATION A

          Total 48064: 3,030.75

48065

05/06/2025 48065 MISSIONSQUARE 6383903 10-00000-2026 2,226.95 2,226.95 INSURANCE PREMIUM

05/06/2025 48065 MISSIONSQUARE 6383903 10-00000-2027 667.72 667.72 INSURANCE PREMIUM

05/06/2025 48065 MISSIONSQUARE 6383903 10-12001-4240 672.00 672.00 INSURANCE PREMIUM

05/06/2025 48065 MISSIONSQUARE 6383903 10-14020-4240 255.04 255.04 INSURANCE PREMIUM

05/06/2025 48065 MISSIONSQUARE 6383903 10-22080-4240 351.81 351.81 INSURANCE PREMIUM

05/06/2025 48065 MISSIONSQUARE 6383903 10-12003-4240 199.44 199.44 INSURANCE PREMIUM

05/06/2025 48065 MISSIONSQUARE 6383903 10-21070-4240 42.23 42.23 INSURANCE PREMIUM

05/06/2025 48065 MISSIONSQUARE 6383903 10-31140-42400 149.00 149.00 INSURANCE PREMIUM

05/06/2025 48065 MISSIONSQUARE 6383903 10-31150-42400 25.33 25.33 INSURANCE PREMIUM

05/06/2025 48065 MISSIONSQUARE 6383903 11-31530-42400 33.56 33.56 INSURANCE PREMIUM

05/06/2025 48065 MISSIONSQUARE 6383903 11-31510-42400 498.03 498.03 INSURANCE PREMIUM

05/06/2025 48065 MISSIONSQUARE 6383903 11-31520-42400 399.12 399.12 INSURANCE PREMIUM

05/06/2025 48065 MISSIONSQUARE 6383903 12-31610-4240 466.25 466.25 INSURANCE PREMIUM

05/06/2025 48065 MISSIONSQUARE 6383903 12-31620-4240 582.40 582.40 INSURANCE PREMIUM

          Total 48065: 6,568.88

48066

05/06/2025 48066 NICHOLAS  WELLS SCAG, CA 10-12001-43110 636.17 636.17 LEAGUE OF CITIES, SCAG MILE

          Total 48066: 636.17

48067

05/15/2025 48067 8x8, INC. 4976493 10-12003-4425 53.73 53.73 TELEPHONE

05/15/2025 48067 8x8, INC. 4976493 10-12001-4425 53.74 53.74 TELEPHONE

05/15/2025 48067 8x8, INC. 4976493 10-14020-4425 53.74 53.74 TELEPHONE

05/15/2025 48067 8x8, INC. 4976493 11-31510-44250 53.73 53.73 TELEPHONE

05/15/2025 48067 8x8, INC. 4976493 12-31620-4425 53.73 53.73 TELEPHONE

          Total 48067: 268.67

VOID

ADMIN

ADMIN

ADMIN

ADMIN

VOID

VOID
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 5/6/2025 - 5/19/2025 May 19, 2025  09:18AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

48068

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F06564 10-31150-44200 35.58 35.58 COUPLERS, PVC

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F07072 10-31150-44200 57.10 57.10 PARK SUPPLIES

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F07079 10-22080-4420 37.00 37.00 BOTTLED WATER, TIRE CLEAN

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F07168 10-22080-4420 3.22 3.22 FUNNEL

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F08144 10-31150-44200 67.57 67.57 SPRINKLER SUPPLIES

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F08225 10-31150-44200 61.57 61.57 COUPLERS, PVC

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F09930 10-22080-4420 28.91 28.91 LIFT, HOOKS, SCREWS

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F10037 10-22080-4420 17.23 17.23 HEXKEY

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F10485 10-22080-4420 146.77 146.77 WATER, BATTERIES, FLASHLIG

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F10552 10-22080-4416 26.92 26.92 FLASH DRIVES

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F10926 10-22080-4420 21.54 21.54 GLOVES

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F11153 10-22080-4420 47.39 47.39 AIR FILTERS

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F11833 10-22080-4420 49.53 49.53 PADLOCK, TRASH BAG, SPRAY

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F11867 10-22080-4420 9.28 9.28 SCREWS, SPRAYPAINT

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F11942 10-22080-4416 12.46 12.46 OFFICE SUPPLIES

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F11952 10-22080-4420 175.09 175.09 LED LIGHTS

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F12132 10-22080-4420 4.30 4.30 SANDPAPER

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F12876 10-22080-4420 17.43 17.43 COUPLER HOSE, SOAKER MET

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F12939 10-22080-4420 160.55 160.55 LEAF BLOWER

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F12948 10-31150-44200 61.17 61.17 CLEANING SUPPLIES

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F13156 10-31150-44200 99.10 99.10 GRASS SEED, KNEELER, TRO

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F13306 10-22080-4420 40.49 40.49 GLOVES, NAILS

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F13308 10-22080-4420 65.14 65.14 CLAMPS, SCEWS

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F13308 10-22080-4421 12.88 12.88 MULTI TOOL

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F13819 10-22080-4420 10.83 10.83 CABLE TIES

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F13819 10-22080-4421 32.30 32.30 CABLE CUTTER

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F13831 10-31150-44210 57.08 57.08 PLIERS

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F13831 10-31150-44200 2.99 2.99 SPRAYER SUPPLY

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F13878 10-22080-4420 23.69 23.69 GEAR DRIVE

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F13919 10-22080-4420 161.00 161.00 GLOVES, CHAINS, DEGREASE

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F13924 10-22080-4420 4.30 4.30 WIREBRUSH

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F13932 10-22080-4420 9.47 9.47 SPARK PLUG

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F14367 10-31150-44200 83.42 83.42 GRASS SEED

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F14470 10-22080-4420 36.61 36.61 BATTERIES

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F14557 10-31150-44200 59.98 59.98 PVC, ADAPTERS, RISERS

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F14699 10-31158-44200 12.05 12.05 BOTTLED WATER

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F14764 10-31150-44200 563.88 563.88 SPRINKLER SUPPLIES

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F14893 10-31150-44200 609.83 609.83 FILTER, KOMBIE ENGINE

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F14933 10-31150-44200 117.12 117.12 GRASS SEED

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F14941 10-22080-4420 36.14 36.14 BOTTLED WATER

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F14956 10-31158-44200 86.37 86.37 FAUCET, GASKET, BOLTS

05/15/2025 48068 ACE HARDWARE F15069 10-22080-4420 46.66 46.66 CLEANING SUPPLIES

          Total 48068: 3,211.94

48069

05/15/2025 48069 AUTO ZONE COM 05648066 10-22080-4420 58.84 58.84 ANTIFREEZE

05/15/2025 48069 AUTO ZONE COM 05648066 10-22080-4420 66.98 66.98 ANTIFREEZE, STEERING FLUID

          Total 48069: 125.82

48070

05/15/2025 48070 BLU BULK TRANS #9746 AP 10-31158-44200 33.00 33.00 PW WATER

PW
FIRE DEPT

PW

FIRE DEPT



City of Holtville Check Register - DETAILS REPORT Page:     3

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 5/6/2025 - 5/19/2025 May 19, 2025  09:18AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 48070: 33.00

48071

05/15/2025 48071 BOUNDTREE 85748962 10-22080-4420 377.12 377.12 MEDICAL SUPPLIES

          Total 48071: 377.12

48072

05/15/2025 48072 BUREAU VERITAS  RI 250193 10-70001-4430 6,500.00 6,500.00 COMMERCIAL PLAN REVIEW

          Total 48072: 6,500.00

48073

05/15/2025 48073 CARROT TOP IND INV13973 10-31158-44200 2,880.68 2,880.68 30X60 NYLON US FLAG

          Total 48073: 2,880.68

48074

05/15/2025 48074 CASELLE, INC. 140958 10-14020-4430 1,761.00 1,761.00 CONTRACT SUPPORT

          Total 48074: 1,761.00

48075

05/15/2025 48075 COUNTY OF SAN  25HOLTF 10-22080-4433 649.00 649.00 FIRE RADIOS

05/15/2025 48075 COUNTY OF SAN  25HOLTF 11-31510-44330 14.75 14.75 PW RADIOS

05/15/2025 48075 COUNTY OF SAN  25HOLTF 12-31620-4433 14.75 14.75 PW RADIOS

          Total 48075: 678.50

48076

05/15/2025 48076 DEPT OF TRANSP SL250862 10-31140-44240 165.09 165.09 SIGNALS AND LIGHTING

          Total 48076: 165.09

48077

05/15/2025 48077 DRAGON'S EXTER 89249518 10-31158-44300 250.00 250.00 MONTHLY PEST

          Total 48077: 250.00

48078

05/15/2025 48078 HALEY DOWSEY FARMERS  10-13050-4430 409.56 409.56 FARMERS MARKET TFF PERMI

          Total 48078: 409.56

48079

05/15/2025 48079 HDL COREN & CO SIN04975 10-14020-4430 750.00 750.00 CONTRACT SERVICES PROPE

          Total 48079: 750.00

48080

05/15/2025 48080 HOLT GROUP, THE 25-03-012 12-31610-4430 450.00 450.00 (116) WWTP UV SYSTEM

05/15/2025 48080 HOLT GROUP, THE 25-03-012 11-31520-44303 1,230.00 1,230.00 (116) WTP TANK RECOAT

05/15/2025 48080 HOLT GROUP, THE 25-03-013 22-80049-4430 37,375.00 37,375.00 (532) CITY WIDE STREET PROJ

05/15/2025 48080 HOLT GROUP, THE 25-03-017 10-12003-4430 2,427.50 2,427.50 (047) ANNUAL PROGRESS REP

05/15/2025 48080 HOLT GROUP, THE 25-03-018 10-12003-4430 2,822.07 2,822.07 (207) REVIEW OF BUILDING PE

ADMIN

PW

ADMIN

PW
FIRE DEPT

PW

PW

FARMERS MKT

ADMIN

ADMIN

FIRE DEPT
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Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

05/15/2025 48080 HOLT GROUP, THE 25-03-019 10-31140-44302 350.00 350.00 (335) ICTC MEETING, MILEAGE  

05/15/2025 48080 HOLT GROUP, THE 25-03-020 22-80050-4430 9,409.14 9,409.14 TRESTLE BRIDGE TRAIL GRAN

05/15/2025 48080 HOLT GROUP, THE 25-03-021 10-70003-4430 272.50 272.50 (491) SUNSET ROSE SENIOR A

05/15/2025 48080 HOLT GROUP, THE 25-03-022 10-80027-4430 350.00 350.00 (499) PINE CROSSING APARTM

05/15/2025 48080 HOLT GROUP, THE 25-03-023 22-80043-4430 1,320.00 1,320.00 (512) WEST 9TH ST PROJECT

05/15/2025 48080 HOLT GROUP, THE 25-03-024 22-80042-4430 400.00 400.00 (513) EAST 9TH STREET PROJE

05/15/2025 48080 HOLT GROUP, THE 25-03-025 10-12003-4430 700.00 700.00 (534) 2025 CONGESTION MITIG

05/15/2025 48080 HOLT GROUP, THE 25-03-026 10-12003-4430 700.00 700.00 (535) 2025 STBG APPLICATION

          Total 48080: 57,806.21

48081

05/15/2025 48081 HOME DEPOT/GE 4013160 10-31150-44200 301.22 301.22 WOOD, PARK SUPPLIES

05/15/2025 48081 HOME DEPOT/GE 5013545 10-31150-44200 547.03 547.03 WOOD SUPPLIES FOR PARK

          Total 48081: 848.25

48082

05/15/2025 48082 I.C. SHERIFF'S DE 04302025- 10-21050-4430 8,255.84 8,255.84 DISPATCH SERVICES

05/15/2025 48082 I.C. SHERIFF'S DE 04302025- 10-21040-4430 77,515.61 77,515.61 SHERIFF SERVICES

          Total 48082: 85,771.45

48083

05/15/2025 48083 I.V. FAMILY CARE 3133802 10-22080-4430 300.00 300.00 STEVE HALL PRE-HIRE EXAM

          Total 48083: 300.00

48084

05/15/2025 48084 IMPERIAL COUNTY  2006 PRO 10-17030-4432 2,122.04 2,122.04 2006 PROPERTY TAX DISTRIBU

05/15/2025 48084 IMPERIAL COUNTY  2007 PRO 10-17030-4432 2,137.77 2,137.77 2007 PROPERTY TAX DISTRIBU

05/15/2025 48084 IMPERIAL COUNTY  2008 PRO 10-17030-4432 2,450.97 2,450.97 2008 PROPERTY TAX DISTRIBU

05/15/2025 48084 IMPERIAL COUNTY  2010 PRO 10-17030-4432 2,621.44 2,621.44 2010 PROPERTY TAX DISTRIBU

05/15/2025 48084 IMPERIAL COUNTY  2014 PRO 10-17030-4432 2,593.50 2,593.50 2014 PROPERTY TAX DISTRIBU

          Total 48084: 11,925.72

48085

05/15/2025 48085 IMPERIAL COUNTY  FY 2024/2 10-22080-4432 245.00 245.00 HAZARDOUS INCIDENT RESPO

          Total 48085: 245.00

48086

05/15/2025 48086 IMPERIAL PRINTE 25-1265 10-11011-44200 79.68 79.68 NAMEPLATES

          Total 48086: 79.68

48087

05/15/2025 48087 IMPERIAL VALLEY 2024-2025  10-22080-4312 200.00 200.00 2024-2025 ANNUAL MEMBERSH

          Total 48087: 200.00

48088

05/15/2025 48088 KYLEE COLLINS 5/13/2025 10-17030-4430 360.00 360.00 CITY HEADSHOT PHOTOS

ADMIN

PW

FIRE DEPT

ADMIN

FIRE DEPT

ADMIN

FIRE DEPT

ADMIN
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          Total 48088: 360.00

48089

05/15/2025 48089 LABOR COMPLIAN 1187 10-70003-4430 1,443.34 1,443.34 LABOR COMPLIANCE MONITOR

05/15/2025 48089 LABOR COMPLIAN 1199 10-70003-4430 3,426.68 3,426.68 LABOR COMPLIANCE MONITOR

          Total 48089: 4,870.02

48090

05/15/2025 48090 MANTIS AG TECH FINAL BIL 11-00000-39610 183.90 183.90 FINAL BILL DEPOSIT

          Total 48090: 183.90

48091

05/15/2025 48091 METROPLOTAN C 0019543-I 10-22080-4420 2,311.10 2,311.10 FIRE FIGHTING FOAM

          Total 48091: 2,311.10

48092

05/15/2025 48092 MIKE GOODSELL SCAG 202 10-11011-43110 252.00 252.00 SCAG 2025 CONFERENCE

          Total 48092: 252.00

48093

05/15/2025 48093 MISSIONSQUARE 6669819 10-00000-2026 2,226.95 2,226.95 RETIREMENT

05/15/2025 48093 MISSIONSQUARE 6669819 10-00000-2027 667.72 667.72 RETIREMENT

05/15/2025 48093 MISSIONSQUARE 6669819 10-12001-4240 672.00 672.00 RETIREMENT

05/15/2025 48093 MISSIONSQUARE 6669819 10-14020-4240 255.04 255.04 RETIREMENT

05/15/2025 48093 MISSIONSQUARE 6669819 10-22080-4240 351.81 351.81 RETIREMENT

05/15/2025 48093 MISSIONSQUARE 6669819 10-12003-4240 199.44 199.44 RETIREMENT

05/15/2025 48093 MISSIONSQUARE 6669819 10-21070-4240 42.23 42.23 RETIREMENT

05/15/2025 48093 MISSIONSQUARE 6669819 10-31140-42400 149.00 149.00 RETIREMENT

05/15/2025 48093 MISSIONSQUARE 6669819 10-31150-42400 25.33 25.33 RETIREMENT

05/15/2025 48093 MISSIONSQUARE 6669819 11-31530-42400 33.57 33.57 RETIREMENT

05/15/2025 48093 MISSIONSQUARE 6669819 11-31510-42400 498.03 498.03 RETIREMENT

05/15/2025 48093 MISSIONSQUARE 6669819 11-31520-42400 399.12 399.12 RETIREMENT

05/15/2025 48093 MISSIONSQUARE 6669819 12-31610-4240 466.24 466.24 RETIREMENT

05/15/2025 48093 MISSIONSQUARE 6669819 12-31620-4240 582.40 582.40 RETIREMENT

          Total 48093: 6,568.88

48094

05/15/2025 48094 NAPA AUTO PARTS 318128 11-31510-44200 25.52 25.52 CLEVIS GRADE

05/15/2025 48094 NAPA AUTO PARTS 318128 12-31620-4420 25.53 25.53 CLEVIS GRADE

05/15/2025 48094 NAPA AUTO PARTS 318226 10-31150-44200 10.32 10.32 BERRYMAN CARB

05/15/2025 48094 NAPA AUTO PARTS 318228 10-31140-44200 7.64 7.64 OIL ADDITIVE

          Total 48094: 69.01

48095

05/15/2025 48095 ODP BUSINESS S 41828262 10-22080-4416 119.10 119.10 INK, PAPER, LAMINATING SUPP

          Total 48095: 119.10

FIRE DEPT

PW

ADMIN

ADMIN

FIRE DEPT

UTILITIES

ADMIN
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 5/6/2025 - 5/19/2025 May 19, 2025  09:18AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

48096

05/15/2025 48096 PEOPLEREADY,IN 29130287 10-31150-41400 1,148.87 1,148.87 TEMP WORKER PARKS

          Total 48096: 1,148.87

48097

05/15/2025 48097 PURCHASE POWE #9843 AP 10-13010-4417 8.20 8.20 POSTAGE

05/15/2025 48097 PURCHASE POWE #9843 AP 10-14020-4417 61.30 61.30 POSTAGE

05/15/2025 48097 PURCHASE POWE #9843 AP 10-22080-4417 30.10 30.10 POSTAGE

05/15/2025 48097 PURCHASE POWE #9843 AP 10-12001-4417 20.25 20.25 POSTAGE

05/15/2025 48097 PURCHASE POWE #9843 AP 12-31610-4417 10.95 10.95 POSTAGE

05/15/2025 48097 PURCHASE POWE #9843 AP 11-31520-44170 878.96 878.96 POSTAGE

          Total 48097: 1,009.76

48098

05/15/2025 48098 SELLERS PETROL CL44385 10-22080-4427 1,855.33 1,855.33 FIRE DEPT FUEL

05/15/2025 48098 SELLERS PETROL CL44386 10-12003-4427 51.75 51.75 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

05/15/2025 48098 SELLERS PETROL CL44386 10-21070-4427 342.49 342.49 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

05/15/2025 48098 SELLERS PETROL CL44386 10-31150-44270 753.39 753.39 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

05/15/2025 48098 SELLERS PETROL CL44386 11-31510-44270 265.87 265.87 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

05/15/2025 48098 SELLERS PETROL CL44386 11-31530-44270 382.53 382.53 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

05/15/2025 48098 SELLERS PETROL CL44386 11-31520-44270 1,408.13 1,408.13 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

05/15/2025 48098 SELLERS PETROL CL44386 12-31610-4427 60.42 60.42 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

05/15/2025 48098 SELLERS PETROL CL44386 12-31620-4427 484.45 484.45 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

          Total 48098: 5,604.36

48099

05/15/2025 48099 SERVICE MASTER 35547 10-31158-44300 2,045.60 2,045.60 JANITORIAL SERVICE

          Total 48099: 2,045.60

48100

05/15/2025 48100 SUNBELT RENTAL 16625054 10-22080-4421 155.52 155.52 GENERATOR REPAIR

05/15/2025 48100 SUNBELT RENTAL 16630066 10-22080-4421 156.61 156.61 FAN REPAIR

05/15/2025 48100 SUNBELT RENTAL 16637011 10-22080-4421 155.02 155.02 HYDRO PUMP REPAIRS

05/15/2025 48100 SUNBELT RENTAL 16643619 10-22080-4421 111.07 111.07 EQUIPMENT REPAIRS

          Total 48100: 578.22

48101

05/15/2025 48101 TARGETSOLUTION INV11552 10-22080-4313 214.40 214.40 TRAINING PLATFORM

          Total 48101: 214.40

48102

05/15/2025 48102 TEXT MY GOV 503411 10-13010-4430 750.00 750.00 MANAGEMENT AND SUPPORT

          Total 48102: 750.00

48103

05/15/2025 48103 THE CRISCOM CO 271513 10-11011-44300 4,500.00 4,500.00 ADVOCACY GRANT WRITING

          Total 48103: 4,500.00

ADMIN

ADMIN

FIRE DEPT

FIRE DEPT

ADMIN

PW
FIRE DEPT

ADMIN

PW
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 5/6/2025 - 5/19/2025 May 19, 2025  09:18AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

48104

05/15/2025 48104 THE EMBLEM AUT 48731 10-22080-4314 387.00 387.00 SHOULDER EMBLEM

          Total 48104: 387.00

48105

05/15/2025 48105 TRACTOR SUPPLY  10060864 10-31150-44200 141.65 141.65 DRIVER SET, BLASTING GRIT, S

          Total 48105: 141.65

48106

05/15/2025 48106 VESTIS #2000 AP 10-31158-44200 296.51 296.51 WORKPLACE SUPPLIES

05/15/2025 48106 VESTIS #2000 AP 12-31610-4314 951.11 951.11 UNIFORM CHARGES

05/15/2025 48106 VESTIS #2000 AP 11-31520-43140 604.65 604.65 UNIFORM CHARGES

05/15/2025 48106 VESTIS #2000 AP 11-31530-43140 145.78 145.78 UNIFORM CHARGES

05/15/2025 48106 VESTIS #2000 AP 10-31150-43140 136.67 136.67 UNIFORM CHARGES

05/15/2025 48106 VESTIS #2000 AP 10-31140-43140 136.67 136.67 UNIFORM CHARGES

05/15/2025 48106 VESTIS #2000 AP 11-31510-43140 245.99 245.99 UNIFORM CHARGES

05/15/2025 48106 VESTIS #2000 AP 12-31620-4314 245.99 245.99 UNIFORM CHARGES

          Total 48106: 2,763.37

          Grand Totals:  214,355.99

FIRE DEPT

PW

PW



 MEETING DATE:

 ITEM NUMBER

 CITY MANAGER

 FINANCE MANAGER

 CITY ATTORNEY

DATE ISSUED:

FROM: Nick Wells, City Manager

SUBJECT: Resolution No. 25-12 Approving a Change Order to the Contract with Rubio
Rubio Medina, Architect, for Architectural Design for the
Holtville Public Safety Building

ISSUE:   
Shall the City Council adopt Resolution No. 25-12, approving an additional expenditure for
architecture design services for the Holtville Public Safety Building?

HISTORY:
In March, 2023, the City of Holtville engaged architect Rubio Medina to design the long
discussed Public Safety Building expected to be constructed on the vacant lot at the northeast
corner of Sixth Street and Pine Avenue. The plans are currently in the plan check process, with 
revisions being finalized.

The original design concept was prepared by Tim Holt and an estimate for the footprint size of
the building was estimated to be approximately 8,050 square feet. Unfortunately, an error in
communication led to his exclusion of offices for contracted ICSO personnel in that calculation, 
obviously somewhat under sizing the facility.

Through collaboration with City staff and officials, Mr. Medina drilled down on the City's needs 
for BOTH Fire and Police services, arriving at the need for a building sized at 11,698 square feet.
Although many of the design factors were only marginally affected by the change, multiple elements
have required significant additional work to complete. Multiple subcontractors under Mr. Medina 
requested additional compensation for added scope. These augmentations are listed below:

Original Additional Revised
Contract Requested Amount

 Kick Off Meeting $6,800
 Schematic Design 81,900
 City Council Presentations 3,400
 Design Development Plans 83,841
 Construction Document Plans 129,403 10,244
 Final Bid Prep & Construction Docs 23,289 2,382
 Bidding Support Services 6,800
 Construction Support Services 79,005 2,338
 Reimbursables 9,500

   Total Proposed Fee $423,938 $14,964 $438,902

Phase

$6,800
81,900

3,400
83,841

139,647
25,671

6,800
81,343

9,500

05/27/25
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PS Building - Additional Architectural Funding
Page -2-

FISCAL IMPACT:

The proposed additional $14,964 in fees will be added to the yet to be determined final cost of
the project (currently estimated to be approximately $12+ million for both phases). The final
and complete list of sources for the construction funding has yet to be determined, but a litany
of requests and lines of work are in progress to cover the construction cost.

ALTERNATIVES
1 - Authorize the additional expenditure
2 - Direct staff to negotiate the amount more extensively.
3 - Give staff other direction.

CITY MANAGER RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the additional funding be approved.

Reso 25-12 PS Bldg  Architect Contact CO (2025'05) Page 2 of 2



 
 ADDITIONAL SERVICE REQUEST 01 

 Date:   February 18, 2025 
 Project Information:   Holtville Public Safety Center 
 Architect’s Project Number:  2304 
    

ARCHITECT   CLIENT 
Name: Name: 
 Rubio Medina, Architect  City of Holtville 
Address: Address: 
 780 Roosevelt 

Irvine, CA 92620 
 121 West Fifth Street 

Holtville, CA 
Phone: Phone: 
 949 333.6030  760 356.4574 
Fax: Fax: 
 949 333.6100  N/A 
Contact: Contact: 
 Rubio Medina  Nick Wells, City Manager 

 
Additional Service:  
During the RFP process the RFP stated that the size of the proposed structure would be an estimated 
8,350SF facility and during the design phase increased in size to 11,698SF two-story structure which 
results in a 40% increase in size and has slightly increased the scope of work to account for the increase 
in size. 
 
This additional service request includes only mechanical and plumbing engineering and we are not 
anticipating requesting any further adds from any other consultants. 

Scope of Additional Services 
Task 5: Construction Documents 
 Mechanical and Plumbing: The Architect’s mechanical and plumbing consultant will prepare 

drawings to account for the additional square footage. 
Total Additional Task 5: $10,244 

 
 Current Amount Task 5: $129,403 
 Revised Amount Task 5: $139,647 
Task 6: Permit Issuance 
 Mechanical and Plumbing: The Architect’s mechanical and plumbing consultant will prepare 

updated drawings based on comments from the City of Holtville Building Department. 
 

Total Additional Task 6: $2,382 
 

 Current Amount Task 6: $23,289 
 Revised Amount Task 6: $25,671 

  



Rubio Medina, Architect 
A Sole Proprietorship 
780 Roosevelt; Irvine, CA 92620 

949 333.6030: P 
949 333.6100: F 

www.architectrm.com 
 

Task 8: Construction Administration 
 Mechanical and Plumbing: The Architect’s mechanical and plumbing consultant will prepare 

responses to RFI, field questions, shop drawing review of the Public Safety Center. 
 

Total Additional Task 8: $2,338 
 

 Current Amount Task 8: $79,005 
 Revised Amount Task 8: $81,343 

 

 Person Requesting: Nick Wells, City Manager 
 Original Contract Date: February 14, 2025 
 Original Contract Amount: $  414,078 
 Approved Additional Services: $ 0 
 Revised Contract Amount: $ 414,078 
 Current Additional Services: $ 14,964 
 New Contract Amount: $ 429,042 
    
RUBIO MEDINA, ARCHITECT  CITY OF HOLTVILLE 

                                      

  

Rubio Medina, Owner 
Architect c.30059 

 Nick Wells, City Manager 

 



HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL
RESOLUTION NO. 25-12

A RESOLUTION OF THE HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING 
ADDING ADDITIONAL FUNDING THE CONTRACT FOR ARCHITECTURAL

SERVICES FOR DESIGN OF THE CITY PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING

WHEREAS, the City of Holtville has been working to construct a Public Safety Building
to house Police and Fire Services since a property was donated to the City for that purpose in
the early 2000's; and

WHEREAS, after a search for qualified firms, Rubio Medina of Irvine, California was 
engaged to perform architectural service for an four hundred twenty-three thousand nine hundred 
thirty-eight dollars ($423,938.00)

WHEREAS, in the design of the facility, additional square footage was added to the 
footprint of the building pursuant to the needs and requests of City personnel; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Medina and his subconsultants have requested additional compensation 
for the increased scope of work; and

WHEREAS, City staff has deemed the request and the corresponding amount of 
(fourteen thousand, nine hundred sixty-four dollars) to be fair and reasonable.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL DOES HEREBY RESOLVE,
DETERMINE AND AUTHORIZE AS FOLLOWS:

1. That the additional contract amount of $14,964 (fourteen thousand, nine hundred sixty-four 
dollars) is hereby accepted and approved.

2. Delegates and authorizes the City Manager to sign, execute and submit any necessary
documents to affect the change.

3. That the foregoing is true, correct and adopted.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by Holtville City Council at a regular meeting held on 
this 27th day of May, 2025, by the following roll call vote:

05/27/25
AYES: Anderson, Goodsell, Layton, Ward, Pacheco
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: None

Attest:
 Mike Goodsell, Mayor

 Yvette Rios, City Clerk



 MEETING DATE:

 ITEM NUMBER

 CITY MANAGER

 FINANCE MANAGER

 CITY ATTORNEY

DATE ISSUED:

FROM: Alex Silva, Fire Chief

SUBJECT: Memorandum of Understanding for Mutual Aid with Calipatria State Prison

ISSUE:   
Shall the City Council authorize the execution of an agreement to provide and receive mutual aid through
the Holtville Fire Department (HFD) in the event of natural disasters and emergency situations?

DISCUSSION:
In addition to its contract with Imperial County Fire to function as an auxilliary department for issues
in unincorporated areas surrounding Holtville, HFD has less formal agreements to provide mutual
aid to surrounding communities in the event of large scale events.

A request has been made by the State Department of Corrrections and Calipatria State Prison to 
create a more formal agreement to this effect. A similar agreement was signed with Centinela State 
Prison in 2019.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Unknown.

ALTERNATIVES:
1 - Authorize the Memorandum of Understanding.
2 - Forego the agreement.
3 - Give staff other direction.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Memorandum of Understanding be approved.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA —DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION GAVIN NEWSOM., GOVERNOR 
 
 

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
OFFICE OF BUSINESS SERVICES 
 

9838 Old Placerville Road, Suite B-2 

Sacramento, CA  95827 

 

 

Page 1 of 2 

 

 
April 29, 2025 

 
Alex Silva 
City of Holtville Fire Department 
549 Fern Ave 
Holtville, CA 92250 
asilva@holtville.ca.gov 
 
Dear Alex Silva: 
 
AGREEMENT NUMBER:  C5612445 
SERVICE: MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT – FIRE PROTECTION FOR SHARED 
RESOURCES FOR DISASTER RELIEF WITH CDCR – CALIPATRIA STATE PRISON 
 
Enclosed for your signature are the above-referenced Standard Agreements and related 
exhibits. This Agreement is not valid unless, and until, approved by the 
Department of General Services (DGS), or under its authority, the California 
Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (CDCR).  The State has no legal 
obligation, unless and until the Agreement is approved.  The State assumes no 
responsibility for any work commenced by the Contractor and will not reimburse the 
Contractor for any work performed prior to approval of the Agreement.  When this 
Agreement is fully approved, an original will be forwarded to you.  Please allow up to 
two months for approval.   
 
Please have all items dated and signed with an original DocuSign by an authorized 
representative. 
 
Copies of the following document(s) must be returned to CDCR’s Office of Business 
Services (OBS) before this Agreement can be sent to DGS for approval. 
 
Certificate of Insurance 
 

o All self-insured public entities MUST provide proof of self-insurance as specified 
under the Agreement. 

 
Board Resolution 
 
Please provide a certified copy of the board resolution, order, motion, or ordinance of 
the local governing body which by law has authority to enter into this Agreement, 
authorizing execution of the Agreement as required in the Contractor Certification 
Clauses. 
 

mailto:asilva@holtville.ca.gov
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All documentation must be returned to CDCR, OBS Contracts Management Branch. If 
you have any questions or need assistance, do not hesitate to contact me at (279) 223-
1770 or via email at zamantha.toedter@cdcr.ca.gov. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

Zamantha Toedter 

Zamantha Toedter 
Contract Analyst 
Contracts Management Branch 
 
 
Enclosure(s)

mailto:zamantha.toedter@cdcr.ca.gov


2. The term of this Agreement is:
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MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT  
California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation  

Calipatria State Prison 
And  

City of Holtville Fire Department 
 

 
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this Upon Approval Date, between the Holtville Fire Department 
(HTL) and the California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (CDCR) / Calipatria State Prison (CAL). 

1. OBJECTIVES 
